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May 6, 2005

Mr. Kevin Graves

State Water Resources Control Board '

Division of Water Quality RECEIVED
P.0O. Box 2231
Sacramento, CA 95812 , HAY 13 005

Re: Petition for Closure

Hooshi’s Auto Service DIVISIO
1499 MacArthur Boulevard ‘ N OF WATER QUALITY

Oakland, California' 94602

Dear Mr. Graves:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) féiqﬁests
case closure for the above referenced facility. Based on our review of the site background and
conditions, Cambria believes that this site meets the Regional Water Quality Controf Board - San
Francisco Bay Region’s (RWQCB-SFBR’s) definition of a low-risk fuel site, as described in their
memorandum “Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites”, dated January 5,
1996.

Cambria has submitted a Closure Request on July 21, 2004 and Clarifications Regarding Closure

" Request on October 6, 2004 to Mr. Don Hwang of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). .To date we have not received written notification regarding
either of these documents. During phone discussions between Mr. Hwang of ACDEH and Mr.
Matt Meyers of Cambria, Mr. Hwang stated his opinion that the site was not a candidate for
closure and recommended continued groundwater monitoring. Mr, Hwang stated that due to
inadequate staff"mg at the ACDEH he could not say when the ACDEH would be able to review
and respond to our requests for closure.

As a result, Cambria requests the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) review our
petition and the above referenced requests. Provided below is the information required as per the
SWRCB’s Site Closure Petition Process - Underground Storage Tank Program Fact Sheet.

1) Name and address of the petitioner:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc e
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A R
cambria Emeryville, CA 94608 T
tvirommental 2) Address of the site: ta
o 1499 MacArthur Boulevard >4
5900 Hollis Street Qakland, California 94602 ‘%‘« .‘
Suite A -

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170 -



Petition for Closure
Hooshi’s Auto Service

C A M B R ] A 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland

3)

4)

5)

6)

May 6, 2005

Name and address of the current owner of the site;

Mrs. Naomi Gatzke
1545 Scenicview Drive
San Leandro, California 94577

Narne and address of adjacent property owners are :
Property located west of the site (directly adjacent) is:

1483 MacArthur Boulevard.
Property owner is Shaun Wong
3866 Brookdale Boulevard, Castro Valley, California 94546

Properties located north of the site (across MacArthur Boulevard) are:

3507 14™ Avenue
Property owner is Prana Growth Fund I LP
665 Third Street #450, San Francisco, California 94107

1478, 1480, 1482 MacArthur Boulevard
Property owner is Society of St. Vincent de Paul of Alameda County
9235 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California 94603

Property located northeast of the site (across MacArthur and 14" intersection) is:

3518 14™ Avenue
Property owner is Eric Montague of the same address.

Property located east of the site (across 14™ Avenue) is:

3408 14" Avenue
Property owner is Wayne Tan of the same address.

Property located south of the site (directly adjacent) is:
Interstate 580

Property owner is California Department of Transportation.
Responsible Party’s phone number:

Mrs. Naomi Gatzke at (510) 483-9015.

Statement that the regulatory agency (ACDEH) failed to act within 60 days is made
above,

A statement of reasons why we believe the case should be reviewed is also made above.
Sec attached Closure Request dated July 21, 2004 and Clarifications Regarding Closure
Regquest dated October 6, 2004 for further details.



Petition for Closure

Hooshi’s Auto Service

C A M BRI A 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Ozkland
May 6, 2005

If you have any questions or comments, please call Matt Meyers at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

— “‘\Kﬂ
Matthew A. Meyers
Project Geologist

O =12

Neal E. Siler, P.G., R.E.A.
Senior Project Geologist

Attachments:  Closure Request
Clarifications Regarding Closure Request

ce: Ms, Neomi Gatzke, 1545 Seenic View Drive, San Leandro, California 94577
Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwzy, 2nd Floor, Alameda, California 94502

H:\Gatzke (Hooshi's) - Oukland\Closure Request\Petition for Closure.doc
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Cambria
Environmental
Technaology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (590) £20-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

July 21, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Californta 94502

Re: Closure Request
Hooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94602
Cambria Project No. 129-0741

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Ms. Naomi Gatzke, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) requests case
closure for the above referenced facility. Based on our review of the site background and conditions,
Cambria believes that this site meets the Regional Water Quality Control Beard - San Francisco Bay
Region’s (RWQCB-SFBR’s) definition of a low-risk fuel site, as described in their memorandum
“Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites”, dated January 5, 1996. A summary
of site background, site conditions and the applicability of low-risk fuel site criteria are addressed

below.

SITE BACKGROUND
Site Description

The site currently operates as an automobile service business and 1s located at 1499 MacArthur
Boulevard in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Prior to 1990, the site operated as a gasoline
service station. It is located in a commercial and residential area and is bounded by MacArthur
Boulevard to the north, 14™ Avenue to the east, Interstate 580 to the south, and an abandoned
residence to the west (Figures 1 and 2). The surrounding topography is relatively hilly and slopes to
the south.

Previous Investigative and Remedial Activities
UST Removal Activities: Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site by

“others” in October 1990, after which subsurface soil sampling was performed. The size,
construction, contents, and condition of the USTs were not reported. No observations of a release,
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so1l or groundwater sampling, number or location of piping and/or dispenser locations, or waste

manifests were included in the reviewed report.

Subsurface Assessment Activities: A subsurface assessment was conducted by “others” in 1993,
during which three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed at the

site. Resuits of this assessment indicated that the soil and groundwater beneath the site were impacted

by petroleum hydrocarbons that may have leaked from the former USTs.

characterization activities as described in their Report of Phase II Site Characterization dated August

e Phase II Site Characterization: Century West Engineering Corporation (CWEC) performed site

30, 1996 for the subject site. This report indicated that:

-

On June 24, 1996, CWEC advanced 12 Geoprobe™ borings to a maximum depth of
approximately 20 feet (ft) befow ground surface (bgs) to collect soil and groundwater samples.

On June 27, 1996, CWEC installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, and
MW-6). CWEC concluded that high concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater,
and separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) are probably limited to the UST excavation vicinity
(Figure 2). See boring logs and well construction details included in Appendix A.

In July 1996, CWEC performed a soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test at three monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5) and also performed a hydraulic slug test in two site wells. Soil
vapor samples were collected during the pilot test. As a result of the pilot test, CWEC concluded
that significant vacunm influence was observed in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 and
high concentraiions of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were measured in vapor samples
collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5. Vacuum influence was not observed at wells
MW-4 or MW-6.

As aesult of the hydraulic shug tests, CWEC concluded the hydraulic conductivity (K) of aquifer
materials at locations MW-1 and MW-3 had a K value of 1.0x10? centimeters per second {cnv/s)
and 2.6x107° cm/s, respectively.

Remedial Activities: On September 19, 2000, Cambria installed a SVE remediation system.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5 were connected to the system. On October 23, 2000, n-
well air sparging was initiated in wells MW-2 and MW-5 to help remove any remaining SPH. The
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SVE system operations were performed for eight months (September 2000 through April 2001) and
were subsequently halted due to low hydrocarbon removal rates. A total of 16.5 pounds of
hydrocarbons were removed during the SVE activities. SVE helped significantly reduce the
dissolved-phase hydrocarbon concentrations in monitoring wells in MW-2 and MW-3.

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater onsite has been monitored and sampled from January 1993
to the present, During the fourth quarter 2000, groundwater levels rose approximately 5 ft and have
remained at these levels to date. However, groundwater levels are still within the well screen intervals
of 5 to 20 ft (see well construction details in Appendix A). Since the fourth quarter of 2000,
groundwater depths have fluctuated between 5.73 and 14.05 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs).

Seasonal groundwater depth fluctuations have been relatively flat with first and second quarter

groundwater depths usually being slightly less than the third and fourth quarters. The second quarter
2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling data and other historical groundwater data are presented
as Table 1.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS

Groundwater depth and gradient: Previous to the fourth quarter 2000, the depth to groundwater had
ranged from approximately 8.15 to 18.55 fi bgs and groundwater tended to mound in the vicinity of
MW-2. Since the fourth quarter 2000 event, the depth to groundwater has ranged from approximately
6.90 to 14.05 ft bgs and the gradient has generally been towards the southwest.

Geologic Setting: The site is located within the 14" Avenue Creek drainage, which flows towards the
west into Brooklyn Basin of the San Francisco Bay. Local topography slopes generally to the
southwest towards the San Francisco Bay. Based on the Department of the Interior U.S. Geological
Survey, Geologic Map of the Hayward Fault Zone, 1995, 1:500,000 scale, the surface site geology
consists of undivided Quaternary surficial deposits. Berkeley Hills are located immediately east of
the site and consist of Tertiary, Jurassic Great Valley Sequence, and Cretaceous Franciscan Complex
sediments resulting from movement along the Hayward fault system.

Based on previous studies, soil material beneath the site consists of three general units. The first unit
encountered is fill material, consisting of poorly graded sands, gravels, and clay materials, from 0 to
6 ft bgs. Underlying the fill material 1s clay approximately 4 to 8 ft in thickness. The third umt is
clayey sand, which has been observed to the total explored depth of 20 ft bgs. Boring logs are
presented in Appendix A.
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Site Hydrogeology: Based on the regional topography and the results from 11 years of groundwater
monitoring, the groundwater beneath the site flows in a southwesterly direction, towards the San
Francisco Bay. According to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay
Region’s Water Quality Control Plan, the site is located in East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin within
the South Bay Basin hydrologic planning area. This groundwater basin has been designated as
existing beneficial use for municipal and domestic, industrial process, industrial service, and

agricultural water supplies.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil

Sample results from borings indicated that hydrocarbons were concentrated below 11.5 ft bgs
(Appendix B). Sample results from the borings suggest that the fuel release occurred near the former.
USTs. The highest TPHg and benzene concentration detected in soil samples was 860 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) and 3.1 mg/kg, respectively in boring G-9 at 12.5 ft bgs. The total volume of
impacted soil excavated and removed from the site in connection with the UST removal was not

reported in reviewed reports,

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

Groundwater at the site is currently monitored by six monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-6. As
shown in hydrocarbon concentration trend graphs, TPHg and benzene concentrations in all of the site
wells have steadily decreased (Appendix C). SPH was observed in wells MW-2 and MW-5 until
August 2000. Since then, the highest TPHg and benzene concentration detected in groundwater was
in well MW-2 on December 1, 2000 at 260,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) and 1,100 pg/L,
respectively. During the second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event the highest TPHg and
benzene concentration detected was in well MW-2 at 37,000 pug/L and 840 pg/L, respectively. The
highest MTBE concentration detected in groundwater was in well MW-1 n June 1996 at 80 pg/l.. No
MTBE was detected during the last five groundwater monitoring events (Table 1). Based on recent
groundwater monitoring events the hydrocarbon plume appears to be confined to the site.
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REGULATORY STATUS REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

RWQCB-SFBR Guidelines

The site appears to meet the RWQCB-SFBR criteria for a low-risk fuel site. As described by the
January 5, 1995 RWQCB-SFBR memorandum Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State
Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites, a

low-risk groundwater case has the following general charactenistics:

@ . The leak has stopped and ongoing sources, including SPH, have been removed or
remediated;
. The site has been adequately characterized;
. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;
. No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted; and

. The site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

Each of the Jow-risk groundwater case characteristics, as they relate to the site, are discussed below.

The Leak Has Stopped and Ongoing Sources, Including SPH, Have Been Removed: The site is
currently being used as a automobile service business without USTs and none of the former fuel
dispensing facilities remain. The three former fuel USTs and the dispenser islands were removed from
the site in October 1990. In-well air sparging was initiated in wells MW-2 and MW-5 to help remove
any remaining SPH. SVE removed the remaining SPH and significantly reduced the dissolved-phase
hydrocarbon concentrations in monitoring wells in MW-2 and MW-5. With the removal of the USTs
and SPH the source of hydrocarbons has been substantially removed.

The Site Has Been Adequately Characterized: A total of 12 soil borings have been advanced, 17 so0il
samples have been collected and analyzed, and 6 monitoring wells have been installed since 1993.
Currently onsite there are two source area monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-5), one upgradient well
(MW-1), one crossgradient well (MW-3}, and two downgradient wells (MW-4 and MW-6). No
hydrocarbon impact was detected in soil from borings MW-4, MW-6, G4, G-5, G-6, G-7B, and G-8.
Hydrocarbon impacted soil appears to be limited to onsite.
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Since 1993, a total of 143 groundwater samples have been collected and analyzed during 31
groundwater monitoring events and one grab groundwater event. Groundwater monitoring data
indicates that the hydrocarben plume is collapsing. Overall, the extent of impact to soil and
groundwater has been defined to the degree necessary to determine if the site poses a threat to human

health, the environment, or other sensitive receptors.

The Dissolved Hydrocarbon Plume Is Not Migrating: Based on recent groundwater monitoring
events the hydrocarbon plume is confined to the site. The downgradient (MW-4) and crossgradient
(MW -6) wells have had non-detectable levels of hydrocarbons since October 2002. The decreasing

hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater onsite indicates that natural attenuation is remediating the

site hydrocarbons at a rate which exceeds the rate of hydrocarbon loading to groundwater and the
plume in groundwater is shrinking. Therefore, the hydrocarbon plume is not migrating. The plume
is expected to shrink due to natural attenuation processes until site hydrocarbons are remediated.
Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in source area well MW-2 have been calculated to decrease to
below respective Environmental Screening Levels ' (ESLs) and Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
for benzene by approximately 2010. See concentration versus time graphs below and on the following
page for the calculated time till TPHg and benzene degrade below the ESLs.

1 California Regional Water Quality Contro] Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Screening for Environmental Concerns
at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Volume 1: Summary Tier 1 Lookup Tables, INTERIM FINAL July
2003.

2 California Department of Health Services, Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Division 4.
Environmental Health, Chapter 15, Domestic Water Quality and Monitoring, Article 5.5. Primary
Standards-Organic Chemicals, Section 64444, General requirements, Table 6444-A Maximum Contaminant
Levels Organic Chemicals, September 12, 2003,
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No Water Wells, Deeper Drinking Water Aquifers, Surface Water, or Other Sensitive Receptors are
Likely to be Impacted: On Apnil 8, 2004, Cambria performed a door-to-door survey for beneficial use
wells (e.g., municipal supply, domestic, imigation, etc.) and surface water bodies within 250 fit of the
site. Cambria did not locate any surface water bodies or beneficial use wells within 250 ft of the site.
Central Reservoir, located approximately 1,600 ft east (crossgradient) of the site, is the closest surface
water body. Given the absence of surface water or water wells near the site, and the fact that the plume
is not migrating, no water wells, dcepcr drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted by the site hydrocarbons. See Appendix D for the well survey

e questionnaires and responses.

The Site Presents No Significant Risk to Human Health or the Environment: To assess the
potential health risks to occupants of the site and adjacent property, Cambria compared site
hydrocarbon concentrations with the ESLs (Table 1). The exposure pathways evaluated include both
groundwater as a potential source of drinking water and groundwater not a current or potential source
of drinking water. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in well MW-2 and MW-5 have been
calculated to decrease to below respective ESLs by 2010 (Appendix C). We therefore conclude that
the current onsite and offsite conditions do not pose a significant risk to existing or future human
occupants of the site or offsite property. Ongoing natural attenuation will further decrease the
potential health risk to human receptors. Because the plume is shrinking and is not expected to extend

from the site, there is no significant risk to surface water, wetlands or other ecological receptors.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The fueling facilities have been removed from the site, groundwater monitoring has shown that the
residual hydrocarbon plume is shrinking, and residual hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater do not
pose a significant risk to offsite or future onsite receptors. Based on these facts, the site satisfies the
RWQCB-SFBR criteria for a low-risk fuel site. Therefore, on behalf of Ms. Gatzke, we request case

closure for the site.
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CLOSING

Thank you for your considering this closure request. If you have any questions or comments regarding
this site, please call Matthew Meyers at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

\\_\-

Matthew A. Meyers

Senior Staff Geologist
Neal Siler, R.G., R.E.A.

Senior Project Geologist

ATTACHMENTS

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map
2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Tables: 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendices: A — Boring Logs and Well Construction Details
B - Soil Analytical Data from Previous Consultant
C — Hydrocarbon Concentration Graphs

D — Weli Survey Questionnaires

ce: Ms. Naomi Gatzke, 1545 Scenic View Drive, San Leandro, California 94577

H:\Gatzke (Hooshi's)'Closure Request\Closure Request 2004.doc
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

h-—_—“—_«%

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (%) (f) (ft*4) (£ < (pel) =
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Seurce of Drinking Water: 10¢ [.o 40 30 13 5.0
ESL Groundwater is Not & Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 130 250 i3 1,800
MW-1 17471993 - - - 53% 13¢ 12 22 13 -
i81.00 4/22/1993 - - - 1,130 75 8.0 38 It -
12/27/1994 - - - 770 22 6.6 14 21 --
6/27/1996 t4.11 166.8% .- 3,300 260 34 59 170 80
12/10/1996 13.71 167.29 - 1,500 84 1 22 32 34
5/8/1998 13.85 167.15 - 3,200 300 i2 62 36 <120 a
8/17/1998 14.11 166.89 - 1,700 160 [8 32 27 35 a
[1/4/1998 14.28 [66.72 - 1,100 11 4.3 36 6.5 <50 a
211711999 13.41 167.59 - 320 200 47 72 75 57 a
5/27/1999 14.16 166.84 - 2,500 &1 12 29 41 <80 a
8/19/1999 14,18 166,82 B 780 19 <0.5 5.7 4.5 28 a
180,53 §1/23/1999 14,43 166,40 - 1,300 24 0.64 1.8 33 <[00 a
2/17/2000 13.85 166,98 - 1,300 60 al 22 19 22{18) ab
5/9/2000 14.01 166.82 .- 2,700 55 13 19 25 34029 a
8/15/2000 14.24 166.59 - - - - -- - -
12/1/2000 8.75 172.08 - 480 6.4 59 1.1 39 18 (21} a
180.43 2/8/2001 8.49 [72.14 - 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1{5.6) a,.c
4/9/2001 g7l 171.92 - - - - -- - -
472472001 7.90 172.73 - 77 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56(3.7) ¢
8/6/2001 8.83 171,80 - 140 1.7 0.55 <5 0.63 5.8(4.0) a
10/22/2001 8.91 i71.72 .- 120 0,92 <(0.3 <0.5 0.59 1I(1D) a
2/172002 815 172.48 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 8.63 172,00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <30
7/16/2002 879 171.84 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/3/2002 8.90 171.73 - [g <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0 f
1/16/2003 7.93 [72.70 - <50 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/21/2003 817 172.46 - <350 <0,5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0
7/3/2003 8.92 170.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <&
HiGatzke (Hooshi's)QMWQM2004\Hooshi's TBL-gw 1Q04 1of8
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH
Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xyienes MTRE Notes
TOC (%) (& (f*%) () (e =
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Polential Source of Drinking Water: 100 1.0 40 a0 13 3.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 300 46 t30 290 13 1.800-
MW.] 10/7/2003 9.13 171.50 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.3 <5.0
cont'd 1/22/2004 3.20 [72.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50
4/2/2004 7.09 173.54 - 110 0.52 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <50
MW-2 1/4/1993 - - - 149,000 21,700 25,000 ND 7,760} -
180.45 4/22/1993 - - - 136,300 9,900 15,870 15,300 2,180 --
12/27/1994 - - - 94,000 11,000 18,000 2,700 16,000 -
6/27/1996 12.61 168,64 1.00 - - - - - --
12/10/1996 EL.10 169.55 0.25 e - - - - -
5/8/1998 10.81 169.66 0.03 - - -- -- - -
8/17/1998 [2.16 168,31 0.02 . - - - - --
11/4/1998 12.61 167.86 0.02 - - - - - -
2/17/1999 9.82 170,66 0.04 - - - - - -
5/27/1999 11.07 169,48 0.13 - - - - - -
8/19/1999 12.79 167.68 0.02 -- - - -- - --
180.24 11/23/199% 12.14 168.20 G.12 - - - - = -
2/172000 10.01 170.37 0.18 - - - - - -
5/9/2000 10.88 169.38 .03 - - - - - -
8/15/2000 12.28 167.97 0.01 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 3.03 172,21 - 260,000 1,100 5,000 1,900 17,000 <100 a
2/8/2001 7.86 172.38 - 2,900 1.7 14 5.0 t4¢ <5.0 c,d
4/9/2001 7.95 172.29 - -- - - -- - -
4/2412001 6.90 173,34 - 56,000 360 Q80 1,000 4,700 <50 ab
8/6/2001 8.15 172.09 - 54,000 680 1,900 1,500 7,800 <200 (<10} abhy
10/22/2001 822 172.02 .- 32,000 420 770 i,100 4,100 <250 ab
2/1/2002 8.07 172,17 - 26,000 310 4990 920 1,600 <1,000 a
4/19/2002 8.60 [7]1.64 - 16,000 300 240 £,000 990 <[{0 a
7/16/2002 8.2t 172.03 - 5,700 120 3 340 13 <50 a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH
Well [D Date Groundwater Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (ft%) {ft) (f**) {ft) = (pal)
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water: 100 L0 40 30 L3 5.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 130 250 13 1,800
MW-2 10/3/2002 8.14 172.10 - 4,400 44 16 68 20 <23 a
cont'd 1/10/2003 6.98 173.26 - 16,000 300 320 580 830 <100 ab
4/21/2003 7.25 172.99 - 12,000 350 260 410 380 <50 a
7/9/2003 7.99 172.25 - 3,300 51 7.4 47 23 <17 a
10/7/2003 821 172.03 - 2,400 93 11 34 22 <30 a
1/22/2004 7.24 173,00 - 3,900 249 130 350 200 <50 a
422004 6.2% 173.95 - 37,000 840 1,500 1,300 5,900 <500 a
MW-3 1/4/1993 - - - 1,610 72 14 I ND -
179.94 412211993 - - - 3,040 980 34 19 16 -
12/27/19%4 - - - 2,600 180 9.0 7.2 13 -
6/27/19596 13.20 166.74 - 2,000 22 29 1 7.4 56
12/10/1996 13.13 166.81 - 970 <0.5 <{t.5 <(}.5 <0.5 24
3/8/1998 . 13.03 16691 - 780 37 2.1 1.1 24 <32 a
8/17/1998 13.22 166.72 — 870 28 <03 <05 3.7 <5.0 b,
11/4/1998 13.31 166.63 - 770 1.6 4.4 20 6.9 <30 c
2/17/1999 12.89 167.05 - 650 6.2 34 1.5 26 <5.0 be
572771999 12.32 167.62 - 570 .5 1.2 072 11 <20 a
8/19/1999 13.19 166.73 - 830 <0.§ 19 <0.5 1.3 <20 ¢,d
179,55 18/23/1999 13.26 166.29 - 900 <0.5 1.8 0.56 1.4 <20 ¢d
2/17/2000 12.78 166,77 - 250 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 .62 <5.0 d
3/9/2000 12.92 166.63 - 690 <0.5 2.1 0.85 1.6 <5.0 a
8/15/2000 13.19 166,36 - 610 <0.5 23 0.75 il <5.0 cd
122172000 7.530 172.0% - 120 <0.5 0.50 0.65 0.62 <5.0 cd
2/8/2001 7.20 [72.35 - 87 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 cd
4/9/2001 7.33 172,22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 7.61 [71.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1072212001 7.58 171.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Motes
roC () () () () < (hg/L) >
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water: 100 1.0 40 30 13 3.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water; 500 46 130 290 13 1,800
Mw-3 2/1/2002 1.53 172.02 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 B.5(8.5)
cont'd 4/19/2002 7.95 [71.60 o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90 (L)
7/16/2002 7.68 171.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 20300
10/3/2002 7.78 171.77 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/10/2003 6.91 172.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 (18)
sampled annually  4/21/2003 7.21 172.34 - - - - - -- --
/92003 8.05 171.50 - - - - - - -
10/7/2003 3.19 171.36 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/22/2004 7.13 172.42 - - - -~ - - --
4/2/2004 5.73 173.82 - - - - - - -
MW-4 6/27/1996 17.03 163.51 - 720 2 0.5 25 23 32
180.54 [2/10/1996 8.50 172.04 - 80 24 <0.5 <0.5 6.6 <2.0
5/8/1998 11.46 169.08 - <50 0.60 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/17/1998 13.98 166.56 .- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <.5 0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 14.36 166.18 - 96 97 g1 4.8 18 <5.0 a
217999 839 172.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
5127/1999 12,80 167.74 -- <50 <0.5 Lo <0.5 29 <5.0
8/19/1999 14.42 166.12 - <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
180.12 11/23/1999 14.63 165.4% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/17/2000 8.15 171.97 = <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0
5/9/2000 12.81 167.31 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
&/15/2000 14.29 165.83 - <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/1/2000 12.80 167.32 - 81 6.0 8.4 1.0 56 <5.0 a
2/8/2001 12.57 167.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
4/9/2001 12.50 167.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 14.00 166.12 - 59 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/22/2001 14.05 166.07 - 130 6.3 <0.5 0.88 <(.5 <5.0
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CAMBRIA __

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (ft*) (/) (R**) () (ue/L}
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water: 100 1.0 40 30 13 5.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 £30 290 13 1,800
MW-4 2172002 13.47 166.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
cont'd 4/19/2002 13.55 166.57 - <350 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0
7/16/2002 i4.035 166.07 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/3/2Q02 13.09 167.03 -- 77 2.1 051 <0.5 <0.5 <50 a
1/10/2003 [2.04 168.08 - <50 0.5 <{).3 <05 <0.5 20(i5) a
4/21/2003 12,15 167.97 - - -- - - - -
sampled annually 7/9/2003 12.90 167.22 -- - - - - -- -
10/7/2003 13,15 166.97 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/22/2004 12,09 168.03 - - - -- - . -
4/2/2004 8.97 17L.15 - - - - - - -
MW-5 6/27/1996 13.62 166,74 0,16 - - .- - - -
180.23 12/10/1996 13.26 16777 1.00 . - -- -- - -
5/8/1998 13.15 167.11 0.04 - - - - - -
8/17/1998 1336 166.89 0.02 - - - - - -
11/4/1998 13.52 166.73 0.02 - - - - . -
2/17/1999 13.02 16723 0.02 - - - - - -
327/1999 13.80 166.71 0.35 - - - - - -
8/19/199% 13.45 166.86 0.10 - - - .- -- --
180.09 11/23/1999 14.03 166.35 0.36 - - -- - - -
21772000 13.28 167.02 0.26 - - - - - e
5/9/2000 13.55 166.77 0.29 - - - - - -
8/15/2000 13.58 166.54 0,04 - - - - - -
12/1/2000 8.00 172.09 0.00 54,000 240 1,700 870 £,000 <300 c,d
180.04 2/8/2001 7.88 172.16 .00 33,000 63 420 120 4,500 <50 ahb
4/9/2001 7.97 172.07 0,00 - - - - - -
4/24/2001 7.00 173.04 0.00 3,200 <1.0 §] 7 260 <50 c.d
8/6/2001 8,17 171.87 - 2,700 11 40 21 240 <50 a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH

Well ID Datz Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (fi*) () () (ft) (pa/l)
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Waler: 100 1.0 40 30 i3 5.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 130 290 13 1,800
MW.5 10/22/2001 815 171.8% - 20,000 200 1,200 330 2,90 <100 ab
cont'd 2/1/2002 8.07 171.97 - <50 <{.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/19/2002 8.51 171.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
T/16/2002 5.40 171.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
10/3/2002 818 171.86 - 15,000 94 830 460 2,200 <500 a
1/10/2003 6.95 173.09 - 290 <05 1.8 <0.5 17 <5.0 a
4/21/2003 7.18 172.86 - <30 <{(.5 <0,5 <05 <{.5 <5.0
7/972003 7.95 172.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 <5.0
10/7/2003 322 171.82 - 9,800 120 340 180 2,000 <50 a
1/22/2004 7.18 172,86 - 250 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 29 <5.0 d
4/2/2004 6.23 173.81 - 4,300 6.3 18 59 750 <25 a
MW-6 6/27/1996 18.55 161.48 - ND ND ND ND ND --
180.03 12/10/1959 11.79 168.24 - <0.5 <5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.0
5/8/1998 11.62 [68.41 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <5.0
8/17/1998 12,66 167.37 -- <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <5 <5.0
11/4/1998 13,56 166.47 - 68 38 37 2.8 11 <5.0 a
2/17/1999 1291 167.12 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <5.0
§127/1999 13.03 167.00 - <30 1.0 £.7 0.82 49 5.0
8/19/1999 13.10 166.93 - <50 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0
179.63 11/23/1999 13.58 166.05 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <(.,5 <0.5 <3.0
2/1712000 10.72 168.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50
5/9/2000 1T 167.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/15/2000 12.49 167.14 - <350 <(+.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <3.0
12/1/2000 8.64 170,99 - <50 <0.5 <0.% <Q.5 <3 <50
2/8/2001 820 171.43 -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
4/9/2001 8.53 171.1¢ - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0
8/6/2001 8.69 170.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50
10/22/2001 B.75 170,88 - <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <5.0
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Depthto  Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwater  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
T0C (%) () (f*%) {ft) < (pe/t)
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Polential Source of Drinking Water: 100 1.0 40 30 13 5.0
ESL Groundwater is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 130 290 13 1,800
MW-6 2/1/2002 8.31 171.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <03 <5.0
cont'd 4/19/2002 B.62 171.0t - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
7/16/2002 8.84 170.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10732002 8.7 170.92 - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
171072003 6.99 172.64 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <.5 19 (16)
4/21/2003 7.15 172.48 - - - - - - -
sampled annually 7/9/2003 7.98 171.65 - - - = - - -
10/7/2003 8.28 171.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3.0
1£22/2004 7.15 172.48 - -- - - - - -
4/2/2004 6.56 173.07 - - - - - - -
Trip Blank 5/8/1998 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/4/1998 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0
3/27/195% - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/23/199% - - - <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

12/1/2000 - - - <50 <Q.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

Previous Investigation Results
G-4-W 6/24/19%6 - - - ND ND 1 ND 1.2 -

G-7-W 6/24/1996 - - - ND ND 13 ND 1.5 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Hooshi's Auto Service, 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California

Depth to Groundwater SPH

Well ID Date Groundwaterr  Elevation Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (") (®) (fr+%) ) < (ug/L) >
ESL Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water: 160 1.0 40 30 13 340
ESL Groundwarter is Not a Source of Drinking Water: 500 46 130 250 13 1,800
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons a - The analytical laboratory noted that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 015 is significant.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020 b - The anatytical laboratory noted lighter than water immiscible sheen is present,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8620 ¢ - The analytical [aboratory noted no recognizable pattern.
{concentration in parentheses confirmed by EPA Method §260) d - The analytical labatory noted heavier pasoline range compounds are significant
ft = measured in feet ‘ (aged gasoline?)
pg/L = Micrograms per liter f- The analytical laboratory noted one to a few isofated non-target peaks present
TOC = Top of casing elevation i - The analytical laboratory noted sample diluted due to high organic content.

- = ot sampled.
ND = Compound not detected, detection limit unknown
* = wells surveyed to an arbitrary datum
** = Calculated groundwater elevation corrected for SPH by the relation:
Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8xSPH thickness (ft))
*¥* = Due to the air sparge system running during sampling, samples collected an 4/9/01
were anomalous. Well was resampled on 4/24/01 with the air sparge system off.
RBSL = Risk Based Screening Levels as per the Oakland Tier I Table dated Janeary [, 2000 from the Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program: Guidance Document
>80L = RBSL exceeds solubility of chemical in water.
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APPENDIX A

Boring Logs and Well Construction Details



| .

1
3 : 1
i

BORING NUMBER: G-1A

PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Autornotive

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLNG COMTRACTOR: Kviihaug

LOG OF BUKIN - -

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

. Geoprebe

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe

TYPE OF BIT:

START DATE; 6/24/96 5:00 AM

COMPLENON DATE: 6/24/96 9:15 AM

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: z

s
2 21zl 2 S
g A E &
2 lsavmelsaume | E (S 2 |UC° LOG OF MATERIAL &
s poNO Mwee 1218 S 3
o & ; Eg
sp Gravelly SAND, SP, mediurm dense, :
—] molst, red-yellow (7.5 YR 6/8). no hydrocarbon odor —
100 of discoloration
5 G145 ceoprare 95% -
NA,

Total Depth = _7fi_ - hit concrete of cobbles, decided to
move 4’ northerly - see log G-1B - backfiled af end of day-
with grout and top 6" was resurfaced with asphait.




BORING NUMBER : G-18 LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL;
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automative

- Geopicbe

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLUNG METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILLNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 9:20 AM

2 2|zl g 3
o v BVt B NSl B LOG OF MATERIAL gg
&g e JZ1E] o 4]
s} =1 & ' B g

_ 100 -

Sp Gravelly SAND, SP. medium dense.
-] molst, red-yellow 7.5 YR 6/8. ho hydrocarbon odor —
of discolorattan, coarse gralined - fill matertal
5 - -
100%

N Total Depth = 7.5 ft - hit concrete or cobbles, backfiled at N

1 end of day with grout and top &' was resurfaced with asphali—
104 —
15— -
20 -

A e I s o e R 2 R S X E R P A



JORING NUMBER : G-2 LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
ROJECT NAME:  Hooshi Automotive

Gecprobe

*ROJECT NUMBER: 205%6-001-01

DRILLUNG METHOD : Geoprobe Y
RILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvithoug PE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 %:30 AM -

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 10:10 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: o

(V1)
< 28] 2 3
9 s1¥] 3 &
26 bsaveief sl 2 151 8 uscs LOG OF MATERIAL E
il N e fE O < g
1= = & o] v =
] ol §
SW Gravelly SAND, SM, mediurn dense, dry
— 00 red-yellow 7.5 YR /8, no hydrocarbon odor —
of discoloration - il materdal
— [ 1] —
8

- PR o Sangy Clayey SIT, ML, medium stiff. molst,
3 - 9653 ,SM fc;:l ML olive 3Y 5/4 no hydrocarbon odor or discoleration =

~ @ 1004 -

|
G210 100 . Sty SAND, SP, medium dense, moist, ollve-gray SY 4/2.

0 ~19:55 Ap4 P hydrocarbon odor and discoloration present. -

- L~ CLAY, CL. medium stiff, molst, -

5_ CL dark gray, moderate plasticity -
o Depth = 16’ - backfiled at end of day with grout |
and top 6" was resurfaced with asphalt.




BORING NUMBER : G-3A LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1.

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Autcmotive

Geopicbe

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Geoprobe TYPE OF BIT
DRILLNG CO OR: Kl :
G CONTRACT: haug START DATE: 6/24/96 10:20 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/96 10:35 AM BORE HOLE DIAMETER: o

: 2| £ 3
26 [nnefswee [ [ G| 8 foses QG OF MATERIAL §§
L : Ik =
he “1E] € * o
0% Clayey. Gravelly, Sty SAND, 5P
—1 s mgzilus{n den&e]?morsyf. red-brown 2 5YR 472 —
no hydrocaibon odor or discoloration - fill maierial
- . ]
0
— 8 -
Q
5 g 004 _
O] Total depth = 6’ - hit concrete, moved 4° easterly |
see boring &-3B, backfiied at end of day with grout
| ) and top 6" was resurfaced with asphait, |
-] ' ]
10~ ~
15— -
20— -




BORING NUMBER : G-3B LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive .

Geoprobe

PROJECT NUMBER: 20595-001-01

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILING CONTRACTOR: Kvihau TYPE OF BIT:
_ 9 START DATE: 6/24/96 10:40 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6,24 110 AM !
/24196 1 BORE HOLE DIAMETER; 2

w -
4 21zl £ 5
O ‘é wl D B
=6 [savrElsampe | B | 6| 8 uscs LOG OF MATERIAL B
=& 17 No. 0 : 3
i £ | o o=
a = o :§

Gravelly, Claysy SAND and ST, SP/ML
_ SP/MY medium dense, mokst, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 —
ho hydrocaibon odor or discoloration - il matedal
G-3B-4°
—J0:44 AM . —
N © . . B
— & CLAY, CH, medium stiff, dark gray to black with —
a 1.8 CH red Iron stalning and no hydiocarbon odor of
_ 9 -8 ppm discoloration fiom 7-8', trom 8-11° color changes to —
o olive gray 5Y 4/2 with apparent hydrocarbon stalning,
10 -f:28100 -
h0:54 AM
] "L | Sravely CLAY. CL. medium iy, moist, madierate 7
» plastictty with green hydrecarbon discoloration _
- Clayey SAND, SC, medium dense, molst,
_ 2ppm | scC oléve gray 5Y 4/2, moderate hydrocarbon . —
odor
15 —f5-38-145 —
1 Ay
— Total Depth = 16° - backfilled at end of day with grout  —
and toR. 6 was resurfaced with asphalt.
- |




BORING NUMBER : G-4 LA/ WL WIS

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive

Geoprobe

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/94 11:20

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/94 11:50 AM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

! o s
- 2 1z| £ : 5
 E A E &
26 |savptel samme | € 13 ] 5 [uscs LOG OF MATERIAL B
=) NO. 1= 0 = =
i) TYPE Z | w o oz
Fad = & g;l
- .
sp Gravelly, Clayey SAND and silt, SP
— 00 rmeadium dense, moist, red-brown 2.5YR 4/2 -
no hydrocarbon odor or discoloration - il material
- e CLAY, CL, soff, olive gray 5Y 4/2 with .
5 ll(?é iM % cL a moderate hydrocorbon odor and
] ' discoloration, medlum plasticity ]
@
_ 3 -
o cL Sty CLAY. CL. stiff, molst, red gray SYR 4/2
- 2 no hydrocarbon odor of discoloration : —
o o1 "]
. Slity SAND, SC, molst, very stiff, brown 7.5 YR 474
10~ 5410 3ppm ] sM sliigt hydrocarbon odor =
11:32 AM
100
SAND, 5C. loose, yellow brown 10YR 5/8 to -
— sC olive gray 5Y 4/2, moist, fine grained, moderate —
: hydrocaroon odors from 12 to 14°
Il - “ -
— Total Depth = 20° - backfiled at end of day with grout  —
l and top & was resurfaced with asphalt.




BORING NUMBER : G-S
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotlve

PROJECT NUMBER; 20596-001-01

DRILING CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

' Geoprobe'“

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe

START DATE: 6/24/96 11:55
COMPLETION DATE: &/24/9% 12:15 PM

TYPE OF BIT:

BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

b o
< 2 12| S &
9] w s
> o4
T {SAMPLEf sappLe E 3] 8 [uscs LOG OF MATERIAL Eg
s | N Iwvee 212 & 8=
fa] ] & a : :E
sP Gravelly, Clayey. Slity, SAND, 5P
— mediurn dense, molst, red-brown 2,5YR 472 -
no hydrocarbon ador or discoloration - fill materal
5 4 CLAY, CH, medlum stiff, brown gray 5Y 5/2 with -
CH amoderate hydrocorbon odor
1 57 2 Sty CLAY, CL. stiff. oltve gray 5Y 472, molst _
1159AM  © L strong hydrocarbon odor and dlsco!ororlor:
— 2 -
&
D —
104 12ppr| sc T -
SAND. EC. loose. molst, olive brown 2.5YR 4/2, fine grained
&-5-12"
“TRE2:12 AM -
— Total Depth = 20 - bockfilled_ at end of day with grout
and top &' was resurfaced with asphait.




SORING NUMBER : G-6 LOG OF BOR'NG | SHEET _J_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
'ROJECT NAME: Hooshl Autormottve

Geoprobe

ROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe

RILING CONTRACTOR: Kvihau TYPE OF BIT:
RILLING CONTRA d START DATE: 6/24/96 1:00 PM

COMPLETION DATE: &/24/96 1:30 PM
f241 BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

o o)
[ IV ﬁ -—
26 [aveelsampe & 3] 5 [vscs LOG OF MATERIAL
s | Mo pwee {5 Q) =
3\.’ = Lfg 2 E té
oo sC Graveily, Slity, SAND, SM, mediurm dense. malst,
— red-brown 2.5YR 4/2, poorly giaded, no hydracarbon —
ador of discoloration - fill molerial
5 g -
o
— ol 50% —
o
]
—] o —
‘ ] t
ML SILT, ML, very soft, black. low plasticity
- G610 2 ppm -
0 1:27 PM) 0%y < PP cL CLAY, CL, edhuam siiff, olive gray 5¥ 4/2. molst,
- high plasHcity —
_I -
20~
— ' Total Depth = 20 - backfiled at end of day with grout  —
and top &' was resurfaced with asphait.




BORING NUMBER : G-7B LOG OF BUKING T

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automottve

Geoprobe

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Geopiobe
DRILLNG CONTRACTOR: Kvilhaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/24/96 1:45 PM

COMPLETION DATE; 6/24/96 2:15FM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

USCS LOG OF MATERIAL

SAMPLE § sAMPLE
NO. 1 TvpE

INTERVAL
RECOVERY

DEPTH SCALE
(FEED)
PID Reading

MEZOMETERY
WELL INSTALLATON

Filk materlal

5 &8 BO% CLAY, CH, molst, ollve gray 5Y 4/2 -
CH moderate plasticity

geoprobe

sC Cicryey SAND. SC., medium dense, molst,
ofive gray 5Y 4/2

‘| O JdG-78-10° o5% CL CLAY. CL. stiff. molst, olive gray 5Y 4/2.
2:06 PM medium piasticity

sp SAND. SP, medium dense, molst, oltve gray 5Y 4/2,
fine grained

_ Total depih = 20° - backiiled at end of day with grout
and top 6 wos resurfaced with asphatt




M A m B N B

am &m SaE BE 2

BORING NUMBER : -8

PROJECT NAME: Hooshl Automotive
PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-0

DRILLUNG CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug

LOG OF BORING SHEET _t_OF _1_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:

Geoprobe

DRILLING METHOD ;
START DATE: 6/24/96 2:20 PM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/24/%6 2:35 PM

TYPE OF BIT:

.BORE HOLE DIAMETER: Ve

3 >
§ g § BLOWS = 3
.:EE SAMPLE SAMPLE il ) ;ﬁ USC3 LOG OF MATER’AL Eg
aw NO- 1 yvpe = : 3 2
] o> 1 Ea
Fill Materiat
5 n No sample taken 7]
i
_ @ CLAY, CH. medlum stiff, molst, olive gray 5y 472 ]
10 | & CH high plasticity |
— G-8-10 5 95%
[¢]
N & SAND. SM, medlumn dense, molst, olive 5y 5/4, N
— ) SM fine grained N
p— —4
15 -
] . , _
20~ =
N Total Depih = 20" - backfiled at end of day with grout
| and top 6" was resurfaced with asphali N




JORING NUMBER : G-9 LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_ OF _1_

: DRAL MANUFACTURER/MODEL;
ROJECTNAME: Hooshl Automotive
- Geoprobe

*ROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

DRILLING METHOD : Geoprobe
RILLNG CONTRAGTOR: Kvihaug STARY DATE: 6/24/96 240 bM TYPE OF BIT:

COMPLETION DATE; &/24/96 3:07 PM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER; 2

w
o | >
§ g & |eLows : gg
T [AMPLE samme [ & | & | FER - [uscs LOG OF MATERIAL &
gd | NO. e |5 | O ' ' 25
L) ~or — [T m =
o) o =
. =
7 Fill material N
_ 100% _
100H
N CH Clay, CH, mediurn sHiff, rcrr;jblcck to Clive Y 5/4 .
2 ppm molst. moderate plcnstrc%y, ydrocarbon odor prasent
|- 1004 2 ppr -
—_ 2.1 Sandy Clay. CL, stiff, ofive gray 5Y 4/2, -
%g%‘ 1.5 e et siightty m'g(ﬂ. medlum plasticity
(=-9-12.54
—] 3:05 P G Slity Gravel, GM, loose, red-brown 2.5YR 4/4, -
8% sliightly molst
5- Total Depth = 14 - bockiled of end of day with grout -
and fop & wos resurfaced with asphalt .
20— -




BORING NUMBER: MW-4 LOG OF BORING SHEET _1_OF _t_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Automotive

Hollow Stem Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 20594-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger
DRALING CONTRACTOR: Kvithaug START DATE: 6/27/96 9:15 AM TYPE OF BIT:

COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 10:20 AM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2

Biows

SAMPLE} s mPLE Cfl?\; UsCs . LOG OF MATERIAL

NO. § yvpe

DEPTH SCALE
(FEE)
INTERVAL

RECQOVERY

PIETOMETER)
"WELL INSTALLATION

sc Clayey SAND, 5C, madium shift
— malst, red brown 2.5YR 4/2 £l materlol

5 4mwas . 5441

| Sandy, CLAY, CL, medium stiff, red yellow 7.5YRR 6/8 to

clive grey 5Y 4/2. molst. moderate plasticity
10 ~gmw-4-0r .I
71325

BENTONITE

15 —|mw-a1s 15.26.50 Clayey SAND, 5C, medium dense.
molst, brown 7.5YR 4/2, fine grained

QO:FMN 420 - 20.40.50
| | Total Depth = 20’




BORING NUMBER : MW-5 | LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _)_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECTNAME: Hooshl Automotive

Hollow Stemn Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 205896-001-01

DRILING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger
DRILLING CONIRACTCR: Kvihaug TYPE OF BiT:
START DATE: 6/27/96 11:15 AM

COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/96 11:47 AM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2"

| - =
— [s]
g) g é gr Blows = g
T [SAMPLEY oF fE | o For |WCS _ LOG OF MATERIAL E
[mdy] NO. o O &N, ==
v B2 | o=
o & c , W5
2
— SC
Clayey Sand. 5C. medium dense
| molst, brown 7.5YR 4/4
=
CH 3
7 : _ CLAY, CH, soft, molst, =
5 A wss 5.13.18 dork brown 7.5YR 4/2
CL Sondy, CLAY, CL, medium stiff, malst,
fight gray, moderate piasticity
25.40,50
— 5C
Y Clayey SAND, 5C, medium dense,"
matst, brown 7.5YR 4/2 with green
15 =jmw-s1s 18,35 50 tinge. fine gralned. hydrocaton odor
and discoloratlon present

Total depth = 20°




BORING NUMBER : MW-5 LOG OF BORING SHEET_1_OF _)_

DRILL MANUFACTURER/MODEL:
PROJECT NAME: Hooshi Autormoitve

Hollow Stem Auger Equipment

PROJECT NUMBER: 20596-001-01

DRILUNG METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger
DRILLING CONTRACTOR; Kvithaug TYPE OF BIT:
START DATE: 6/27/96 3:20 PM

COMPLETION DAITE: 6/27/96 2:30 PM
BORE HOLE DIAMETER: 2’

! z
5 -t ]
Q 2 "é E Blows =
fy PSAMPLET aF & | § ] Per JusCs LOG OF MATERIAL E
b NO. Ry 2 310 6 M. » u
wis 'f:-.:’ £ w Q=
(&) o g g
- SC
Claysy Sand. 5C. medium derseo
— rmolst, brown 7.5YR 4/4
E
_ &
&
o CH « ;
W65 CLAY, CH, soft. molst, —
S fissem|1eeem 588 dark brown 7.5YR 42 ——f
- —
—
_ 454
] | E )
10 10,1820
' GC Gravel-Sand-Clay mixture, GC
— medlum dense. molst, olive brown 2.5Y 4/2
- Slity, Clayey. SAND, ML, mediurm stift. molst,
ML light gray to brown 7.5YR 4/4, sight plasticify, very
15 =k Mw-s-1511.8 ppm . 1425 .40 fine grained
205 PM
A\
20~{Mw-s-20 25.45.50)
220 FM
_ s _
Total depth = 20

D R TSCRFIE Y

¥ it wi



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: Century West Engineering

Service Request: $9601107
Project: Hooshis Avtomotive Date Collecied: 7/10/96
Sample Matrix:  Air

Date Received: T/11/96
’ Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 7/11/96

! BTEX and Total Volatile Hydrocarbons
EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modificd 8015

- ) +

Sample Name: MWs5-1

Lab Code: S9601107-001
' MRLs Results
E mg/m3  ubl/L (ppmv) mg/m3  ul/L (ppmy)
Benzene 0.5 0.2 53 17
Toluene 0.5 0.1 240 64
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.1 69 16
Xylenes, Total 1 0.2 200 46
t
Total Volatile Hydrocartbons:
Cl-C3 10 5 15,000 3,700
Ce-C12 20 5 9,600 2,300
TPH as Gasoline* - 20 b] 9.600 2,300

- e T

TPH as gasoline is defined as C6 (benzene) through C12 (dodecanc) and uses a
molecnlar weight of 100 to calculate the Ppmy.

Page 3




APPENDIX B

Soil Analytical Data from Previous Consultant



REPORT OF PHASE II SITE
CHARACTERIZATION
Heooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakdand, California

CWEC 20596-001-01

Prepared for:

Ms. Naomi English
1545 Scenic View Drive
San Leandro, California 94577

Prepared by:

Century West. Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Boulevard, Suite 203
Dublin, California 94568

August 30, 1996




Table 1
Summary of Soil Sampling Analytical Results
Hooshi's Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California
August 1996

i

Analytical Laboratory Method Detection Limit
G-2-10 6/24/96 10’
G-2-15 6/24/96 15 ND 0.006 0.009 ND 0.025
G-3B-10 6/24/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
G-3B-14.5 6/24/96 14.5' 1.5 0.14 0.012 0.052 0.18°
G-4-10 6/24/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
G-5-7 6124196 7 ND ND ND ND ND
|G-5-12 6/24/96 12 ND ND ND ND ND
ﬁG-SdO 6/24/96 10 ND ND ND "ND ND
lc-78-5 6/24/96 5 ND ND . ND ND ND
IG-78-10 8/24/96 10" ND ND ND ND ND
-8-10 6/24/96 w0 ND ND ND _ND ND
G-9-11.5 6/24/96 11.58 98 0.079 0.064 1.3 4.2
liG-9-12.5 6/24/96 12.5' 860 3.1 1 14 97
alytical Laboratory Method Detection Limit 1 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025
MW-4-10 6/26/96 10" ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5-10 6/26/96 w0 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5-15 6r26/96 15 ND 0.049 0.094 0.022 0.13
MW-6-10 6/26/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES
feet bgs feet below ground surface
TPH-G total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as Gasofine
mg/kg milligrams per kilogram
ND not detected above laboratory method detection limit
NA not analyzed of not available-.




APPENDIX C

Hydrocarbon Concentration Graphs



TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-1
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- TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-2
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend
Well MW-3
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-3
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Well MW-2

TPHg Concentration Trend
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Benzene Concentration Trend

Well MW-2
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TPHg Concentration Trend
Well MW-5
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Benzene Concentration Trend
Well MW-5

10,000 —+—+ —
1,000 e
_—
S
=
S’
= 100
‘E
~aat
&
&
5 10 -
-] A
= /
) J
& J
| 1 ESL for ‘ ; \ !
Benzene = 1.0 ug/L )/ \ ! \ ! \‘\\l\
\ [ ! / {
b — 4 A —a— 4 k
0 | ; : 1 } | : ; | |
oo - = (—] = - y— [} (o | o) N
R 3 3 < < < < I < < <
o = > b o = ot = & = &
¥ 4] ] W ¥] %]
= = = = =) = = 3 = = =

— -4 — Benzene Concentration O  Unshaded Data Point Indicates Analytical Result Below Laboratory Detection Limit === Expon. (Benzene Concentration)




APPENDIX D

Well Survey Questionnaires




CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess waler usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Telephone {510) 420-3314
Facsimile (510) 420-9170

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 3507 Llew Pack
DAY TIME PHONE:

!.\Pa v L AN =Y )ls

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

{3) Are there any known domestic, irmigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered *“YES™ to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)

YES

Comments;

—A}iw ﬂrr‘wjrn«m)' }mi\énm’

UNKNGWN NO

o Wegmér’/

ng welle plesevyed

HiGmteke Qdoeshi's M losure RequestWetl Survey Quastionaire.dng



CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Mevers _

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: _ 3515 &l 1Y Ha Avenoe

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2} OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO
f you answered “YES™ to (3} above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
Comments:
_Ag"‘ A {‘)vb?eu’lﬂ‘ w! 3519+ 35714
Mo veapange #o wells oheoie d

HAGatzke Hooshi'sXC losure RequestWell Survey Questionaire.doc



CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Beard - San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 5149 1 "l ko Avénoc.
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

{3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

Na [teQinse  ho wells 9360"&’(,("_

HaGatzke (Hooshi's¥Cosure ReguestWell Survey Qirestionaire.dog



CAMBRIA

April §, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area 1o assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: B5 21 G Aven e
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2} OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: _ WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

N}ﬂ fs:tu5 '\‘JE?SU{LA 10 f/s’?améﬁ

HGatghe {Hooeshie losure RequestWell Survey Questionaire.doc



CAMBRIA

Apnil 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us mn the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1} TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS: 3527 (4™ Avenve
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4} Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailmg it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, Califorma 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 2521{ \L{ Hh Aw’u J e
DAY TIME PHONE:

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: -WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEFTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments: ' A
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc, _ Telephone (510} 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: 351 Y 1‘1““‘ Mosnac.
DAY TIME FHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

{3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
If yon answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: {circle one) PVC plasﬁc steel  brickiclay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:
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CAMBRIA

Apnl 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owmer:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/Irigation/cathodic/indusirial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided,

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimle (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, California 34608

(1) TENANT NAME;

D830 ( Uiy €

ADDRESS: __ 3500 i1 A e
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: . DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:
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CAMBRIA

April &, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided,

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94603

(1) TENANT NAME:

appRESS: _ 1S17 Mo ovthoy SV

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PV plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4} Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN
Comments: - ‘ ;
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CAMBRIA

Apnl 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/imgation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area 1o assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Telephone (510) 420-3314
Facsimle (510) 420-9170

(1) TENANT NAME: .
appress: 514 Mo Avtioo

DAY TIME PHONE:

Bl

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle oneg)
YES UNKNOWN 9,

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL.: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL.: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES

UNKNOWN
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CAMBRIA

April §, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner;

In cooperation with the California Repional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology 1s conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided. '

Matthew A, Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

appress:_1S1Y  Me Athow Rivd

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNENOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER;

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE: '

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4} Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathedic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to cail our office with the
following information or filling ont this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: 5240 e Abaw ﬂ)\\i&

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2} OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irTigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PV plastic steel  brck/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN @
Comments:

g‘af;uiemct. DM\V\\-%’ ](mwu OE’ AVW} ud,“j
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irigation/cathodic/industrial} in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Carnbria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 1572\ Mae AvHav

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, itrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to {(3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER.:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

h‘mn&mA N vl beorved
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

appress: 1519 Mar petov RLLE

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

{3} Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: {circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL.: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Techmology 15 conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (516} 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME: ‘
ADDRESS: 1517 Mae Avkluy  Rivd

DAY TIME PHONE:

() QWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: {(circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3} above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comrments:
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A, Meyers

Carnbria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME: Naoar = Vus- Shippor - (optamyt o Prace
ADDREsS: 1515 Mes bydh, Blud.
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irtigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to {3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: {circle ene) PV plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4} Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

Na Vis04nbe. W, w{,”!; @béﬁnﬂ&
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CAMBRIA

Apnl 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME: S\n}m«: TN %Jruéu )
appress: 15 Mec M, RIGd .
DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one}

YES UNEKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: . WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

NU ‘fﬂhg)anéﬂ e welly Obégrdé':‘a
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CAMBRIA

April §, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial} in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: _ 1505 Mag Aoy Bl

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

{3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN ol
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one}

YES UNKNOWN @)
Comments;

‘\)3 \\;{/\ls sh !‘?.("196({-\?
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irigation/cathodic/industrial} in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hotlis Street, Suite A '
Emeryville, California 94608

Telephone (510) 420-3314
Facsimile (510) 420-9170

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 150 \
DAY TIME PHONE:

M{lt ﬁv{’l’wu’ RQUC\/

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES

Comments:

5\3

UNKNOWN

NO
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
3900 Hollis Street, Suite A ' Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: 248 1y
DAY TIME PHONE:

Lt
A Ve

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN @

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: __ WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: {circle one) PVC plasﬁc steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE: '

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one})

YES UNKNOWN @
Comments:

RP"?'\AGM{L. @L:\J' L’mw a" bl
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domesticfirripation/cathodic/industrial} in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A, Meyers

Cambna Environmental Technolegy, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Surte A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 34608

(1) TENANT NAME:

appress: 1185 Mue Buthe. Rivd.

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3} Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on of near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

ABWANM’-A . }u Li.)f/‘[flé mbé‘erdéi
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Envirormental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/imgation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us i the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510} 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile {510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
apDRESS:  47¢  Mac Avlhow R30).

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: {circle one}
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNENOWN NO

Comments:

N, ff,'infwnl;? No ‘Ntu/f e\(:gfuur,},
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess waler usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
appREss: 1415 Mac PAvthow  Rigk

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one})
YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

WNUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Cormiments:

Ny res@inse . Ne \Mf\ls f\os:afufi
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industria]) N your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A, Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510} 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME: Nok\u I\“\fn \ 2

ADDRESS: 4] iMw MAhas Rive

DAY TIME PHONE:

(?) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel - brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN @

Comments:

-&\}i\,v\\ ¥ \<d\m gg/ wvHI
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CAMBRIA

Apnil 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A, Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Telephone (510) 420-3314
Facsimile (510) 420-9170

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: ]‘frrﬁ Mac by i

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle cne) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

i\\ic (GSPense. Nd Mué absewgé
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area 10 assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers _ .

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A . Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
aDDRESS: __14LT _ Mac Prathes Blud

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, imigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
' YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PV plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Comments:

Ny (eoQeave - No wdle o\og avryt, &
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers :
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 34608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: }L{ Ug '}U\M‘, Av Jr’"\"‘”"’ %\VA/

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant}
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL.: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN (@

Comments:

HaGatzke (Hooshi'siC losure RequesiWell Survey Questionaize dog



CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Cwner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industria]) in your
area 10 assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionmaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, Califormia 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 3507 %/;cj/\}“ov\ Noca
DAY TIME PHONE: )

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (¢circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” te (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

Commenis:

- Bolding  wp fesgense . W wills _observe]
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area fo assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to cazll our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Telephone (510} 420-3314
Facsimile (510) 420-9170

(1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: 2515 @, {GL%M
DAY TIME PHONE:

Bve

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)

YES

Comments:

UNKNOWN NO

Uh{‘t\/ rvaué’fv‘uc-\’fa»\ . Mw&ug al‘ascmmé
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CAMBRIA

Apnl B, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board ~ San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510} 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: 5o K ."cJ bdew Ave
DAY TIME PHONE: )

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN @

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: {circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one})

YES UNKNOWN &7
Comments:

NO ﬁzfv@an;a\ \}Eﬁ \Iwu-S gb(-L(VﬁAJ . /\:gw.ﬂ’ ‘§m’c.\, UG'
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

1n cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Sireet, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME: |
aopress: 14L% Mae Ao RLVAL

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE;:

(3) Are there any known domestic, rrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES UNKNOWN )

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: {circle one)
YES UNKNOWN @

Comments:

L\ TR
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CAMBRIA

Apnl 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial} in your
area lo assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers \

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile {510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

{1) TENANT NAME:

ADDRESS: 1972 M ,ijrf\w Rivd

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3} Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)

YES TUNENOWN
if you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:
NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:
WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: {circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:
SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:
WELL OWNER:
WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one
YES UNKNOWN

Comments:

HoGatzke (Hooshi'hClosure ReguestWell Survey Questionaire dos




CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing 1t o us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-2170
Emeryville, California 24608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: iHT[I M_(f{. {\’V ‘;’\/\u-f Biuc&z

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:

WELL MATERIAL: (circle ong) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
" FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

{4) Are yon aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNENOWN NO

Comments:

h\lﬂuMAWaﬂk\a Y wils 637515’(\1“(,(! -
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells {domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

{1) TENANT NAME:

aporess: 1414 Mee AoYhor Rivd

DAY TIME PHONE:

{2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, irrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO

If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic sieel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE: |

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNENOWN NO

Comments:

Mo E\mbghaL ¢ N{} \JC\lS O\Y;)Camf\féé
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CAMBRIA

April 8, 2004
Dear Property Lessor/Owner:

In cooperation with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region, Cambria
Environmental Technology is conducting a survey of all the wells (domestic/irrigation/cathodic/industrial) in your
area to assess water usage. We would appreciate your assistance by taking a moment to call our office with the
following information or filling out this questionnaire and mailing it to us in the addressed, stamped envelope
provided.

Matthew A. Meyers

Cambria Environmenta] Technolegy, Inc. Telephone (510) 420-3314
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Facsimile (510) 420-9170
Emeryville, California 94608

(1) TENANT NAME:
ADDRESS: MIIY Mac Mothoy RIVE

DAY TIME PHONE:

(2) OWNER NAME: (if other than tenant)
ADDRESS:
DAY TIME PHONE:

(3) Are there any known domestic, imrigation or other types of wells on or near your property: (circle one)
_ YES UNKNOWN NO
If you answered “YES” to (3) above, please provided the following details:

NUMBER OF WELLS: WELL DIAMETER:

WELL DEPTH: DATE OF INSTALLATION:
WELL MATERIAL: (circle one) PVC plastic steel  brick/clay other
FREQUENCY OF USE:

SCREEN INTERVAL: WELL WATER USE:

WELL OWNER:

WELL ADDRESS:

(4) Are you aware of any abandoned wells on your property: (circle one)
YES UNKNOWN NO
Comments;.

h\?f}f%c\fhoc\/ . U\)z Vr,ii‘a {losaiﬂfbd
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CAMBRIA October 6, 2004

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health [[ 0@

UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Clarifications Regarding Closure Request
Hooshi’s Auto Service
1499 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94602
Cambria Project No. 129-0741

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Cambria Environmental Technelogy, Inc. (Cambria) is transmitting this letter to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA-DEH) to clarify our
position regarding a request for closure for the subject site (Figures 1 and 2) that was transmitted to
ACHCSA-DEH on July 21, 2004 (Cambria, 2004). It is Cambria’s position that the site has been
adequately characterized, chemical concentrations have decreased significantly since remediation was
implemented and the hydrogeologic materials through which groundwater flows is an impediment to
substantial chemical migration. Therefore, at a minimum, the groundwater momtoring schedule
should be reduced, and the site should be considered a candidate for closure. We will discuss points
that support our position under sections entitled site charactertzation, decreasing chemical
concentrations, hydrogeologic sétting, groundwater monitoring schedule reduction and conclusions.
The same points were discussed during a telephone conversation between Mr. Don Hwang of
ACHCSA-DEH and Mr. Matt Meyers of Cambria on August 18, 2004.

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

It is our understanding that the ACHSCA-DEH is of the opinion that additional characterization is
warranted at the site. We are of the opinion that the site has been adequately characterized over the
last 11 years and additional characterization is not warranted. The following discussion supports our

position.

Since 1993, a total of 12 soil borings have been advanced and 6 monitoring wells have been installed.
The maximum depth investigated has been 20 feet below ground surface (ft bgs).



Clarifications Regarding Closure Request
C A M B R | A 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California
October 6, 2004

1993 Site Assessment Activities: Tn 1993, three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3) were installed at the site. Soil and groundwater samples collected during the assessment
activities indicated that the site was impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons that may have leaked from
the former underground storage tanks (USTs).

1996 Soil Borings: In Junc 1996, 12 soil borings were advanced to characterize the perimeter and
center of the site (Figure 2). During soil boring advancement, 13 soil samples were collected at depths
ranging from 5 to 14.5 fi bgs. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected m 4 of
the 13 samples collected and analyzed. TPHg [860 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)) was detected in
only one of these samples, G-9-12.5, at a concentration at or in excess of its current environmental
screening level (ESL) of 100 mg/kg for residential land use where groundwater is a current or
potential source of drinking water [California Region al Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco
Bay Region (RWQCB-SFBR), 2003]. This sample was collected in the area of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs). Of the remaining 12 samples, only one contained TPHg at a
concentration in excess of 1.5 mg/kg. TPHg was not detected in 10 of these samples.

Benzene was detected in three of the 13 samples collected and analyzed at concentrations at or in
excess of its ESL of 0.044 mg/kg for residential land use where groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (RWQCB-SFBR, 2003). Benzene was detected in only one sample, GB-9-
12.5, at a concentration at or in excess of its ESL for industrial/commercial land use where
groundwater is not considered a current or potential drinking water source. The highest concentration
detected was 3.1 mg/kg in G-9-12.5, the same sample which the highest TPHg concentration was
detected, near the former USTs.

With the exception of GB-3-14.5 and GB-9-11.5, none of the other soil samples collected contained
TPHg and/or benzene at concentrations at or in excess of their ESLs for residential land use where
groundwater is considered a current or potential drinking water source. In 9 of the remaiming 10

samples, benzene was not detected at or in excess of its reporting limit.

1996 Monitoring Well Installations: Soil samples were collected during the installation of
monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. TPHg was not detected in any sample collected and
benzene was detected at a concentration of 0.049 mg/kg in only one sample (MW-5-1 5). MW-5is
located at the northern end of the former UST area. '



Clarifications Regarding Closure Request
CAMBRIA 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
QOctober 6, 2004

While the benzene concentration detected is above the ESL for residential sites where groundwater 1s
a current or potential source of drinking water, it is not above the commercial/industrial ESL where

groundwater is not considered a current or potential drinking water source.

Groundwater Monitoring Data: A total of 174 groundwater samples have been collected during 31
monitoring events over the past 11 years. The groundwater data collected from these samples
indicates that the plume is characterized by wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5. Wells MW-3, MW -4 and
MW-6 and soil borings GB-4 and GB-7 characterize the upgradient, crossgradient and downgradient
extents of the plume. TPHg and benzene have not been detected in MW-3 since February 2001;
however, methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) has been detected at an average concentration of
approximately 12 micrograms per liter (pg/L), which is below its primary maximum contaminant leve!
(MCL) of 13 pg/L [Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 64444, Table 64444-A).
While TPHg and benzene have been detected in well MW-4 at maximum concentrations of 130 and

6.3 pg/L (October 2001), the average concentrations of these chemicals since February 2001 are
calcnlated at 44 and 1.2 pg/L, respectively. In addition, during the last six monitoring events, TPHg
and benzene have been detected only once, in October 2002. TPHg and/or benzene have not been
detected in well MW-6, which monitors the southeastem lateral edge of the plume, since May 1999.
GB-4 and GB-7, which are located crossgradient (northwestern) and upgradient (northeastern), did not
contain detectable concentrations of TPHg and/or benzene when they were sampled in June 1996.

MTBE has not been detected consistently in the wells over the last few years of monitoring. Only in
well MW-3 (the upgradient well) has MTBE been regularly detected over the past few years. It has
not been detected in well MW-1 since October 2001, It has never been detected in wells MW-2 or
MW-5. It has been detected in wells MW-4 and MW-6 only once (January 2003) since 1996 and the

results appear to be anomalous and are most likely the result of cross-contamination.

DECREASING CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS

Site remediation activitics included the removal of three USTs from the site in October 1990 and
installation and operation of a soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) system. A
confirmation soil sampling program followed removal of the USTs; however, no soil sampling data
has been discovered to date to document the removal of impacted materials from the excavation. A
total of 16.5 pounds of petroleum hydrocarbons was removed during operation of the SVE/AS system
during its 8 months of operation (September 2000 through April 2001).



Clarifications Regarding Closure Request
C A M B R l A 1499 MacArthur Boulevard, OQakland, Califorma
Qctober 6, 2004

Prior to operation of the SVE/AS system, the average concentration of TPHg and benzene in MW-2,
located in the center of the plume has decreased significantly. TPHg has decreased from an average
concentration of approximately 160,000 pg/L between 1993 and 2000 to an average concentration of
18,000 pg/L between 2001 and 2004. Similarly, benzene has decreased from an average
concentration of 11,000 pg/L between 1993 and 2000 to an average concentration of approximately
274 between 2001 and 2004. Thus, in the source area well the concentration of TPHg has decreased
one order of magnitude and the concentration of benzene has decreased two orders of magnitude since

the SVE/AS system operations were implemented.

TPHg and benzene prior to the operation of the SVE/AS system (1993 to 2000) were approximately
1,353 pg/L and 106 pg/L, respectively. Between 2001 and 2004, the concentrations of TPH and
benzene have decreased to approximately 58 pg/L and 0.4 pg/L, respectively. Both of these

6 in MW-1, located on the northwestern edge of the source area plume, the average concentrations of

concentrations are below the ESLs for residential sites where groundwater is considered a current or
potential drinking water source (RWQCB-SFBR, 2003). In addition, the average concentration of
benzene is below its MCL (1 pg/L) (Title 22, CCR, Section 64444, Table 64444-A).

CHEMICAL MIGRATION AND THE HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

Groundwater flowed to the southwest during the most recent groundwater monitoring event, J uly 2004
(Cambria, 2004b). This is the direction that groundwater has flowed since monitoring began in 1993.

Since February 2001, the average concentrations of TPHg and benzene concentrations inMW-4, the
well that monitors the leading (southwest) edge of the plume, are 44 and 1.2 pg/L, respectively. In
addition, during the last six monitoting events, TPHg and benzene have been detected only once, in
October 2002, and MTBE has been detected only once (Yanuary 2003 at 20 pg/L). The last time MW-
4 was sampled (October 2003), none of these chemicals were detected.

The predominant soil materials encountered were clayey sands and sandy clays, which have been
observed to a total explored depth of 20 fibgs. The hydraulic conductivity of these materials hasbeen
calculated to be on the order of 1 to 2.6 x 10° centimeters per second (cmvs) [Century West
Engineering Corporation (CWEC), 1996]. These clayey sand materials appear to have the thickness
(12 fty and hydraulic conductivity that would actasa barrier to vertical and horizontal fluid movement.
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Empirical data indicates that groundwater flow and chemical migration is restricted due to the Jow
hydraulic conductivity of the hydrogeologic materials. Thus, the plume is confined to the site and
does not appear to be migrating offsite.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM REDUCTION

Thirty-one groundwater monitoring events have been conducted over the past 11 years. A total of 174
groundwater samples have been collected and analyzed during that period. The volume of data

_ produced during this period 1s reasonable to assess trends in type, magnitude and direction of
groundwater flow and chemical transport. Because these parameters have been discerned, it is
justified to place the groundwater monitoring program on a reduced sampling schedule.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the data and interpretations presented above, Cambria makes the following conclusions:

s Additional site characterization s not warranted. Soil contamination is confined to the immediate
vicinity of the former USTs. No other soil samples contained TPHg or benzene at concentrations
at or above their ESLs based on residential site use with groundwater being a current or potential

source of drinking water.

o The soil samples that contained the highest concentrations of TPHg and benzenc were collected
from materials that were below the top of the water table and were saturated. The issue being that

{hese materials are more representative of groundwater conditions and not soil conditions.

e Groundwater impacts are confined to the site. The low hydraulic conductivity of the soil materials
through which groundwater flows and chemicals migrate is low enough to inhibit substantial
migration of contaminants through the subsurface environment. Empirical data indicates that
chemicals are not migrating offsite and that the ptimary impact to groundwater occurs in the

immediate vicinity of the former USTs.

e Site remediation activities have resulted n significant decreases in chemical impacts to
groundwater. TPHg and benzene concentrations have decreased by up to two orders of magnitude
in the vicinity of the former USTs following operation of the SVE/AS system.
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MTBE does not appear to be a significant impact to groundwater quality at the site. While it has
been detected in the upgradient well (MW-3) over the last few years, it does not appear to be a

chemical that has originated onsite or should be considered a chemical of concern at the site.

The groundwater monitoring schedule should be reduced because adequate data has been
collected to assess chemical parameters and trends at the site. A semi-annual or annual
monitoring schedule is more appropriate for a site at which groundwater impacts are confined to

the site and chemical impacts are decreasing.

The site should be considered a candidate for closure. TPHg and benzene concentrations are
decreasing significantly, chemicals are confined to the site and the chemicals benzene and MTBE
do not appear to impose a significant threat to human health and the environment.

CLOSING

Thank you for your considering this closure request. If you have any questions or comments regarding
this site, please call Matthew Meyers at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

D =S L
J

Matthew A. Meyers Neal Siler, R.G., R.E.A.

Senior Staff Geologist Senior Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Naomi Gatzke, 1545 Scenic View Drive, San Leandro, California 94577

H:\Gatzke (Hooshi's)\Closure Request\ Closure Request Clanifications Oct 2004.doc
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